
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY ADVISORY GROUP 
 

Friday 26 September 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall 
 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Financial Strategy Advisory Group 
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda. 
 

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair) 
Councillor Kate Chinn 
Councillor Alex Coley 
 

Councillor Liz Frost 
Councillor Peter O'Donovan 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 
01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

Public information 

This meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom. A limited number of seats will be available on a first-
come first-served basis in the public gallery at the Town Hall. If you wish to observe the meeting from the 
public gallery, please arrive at the Town Hall reception before the start of the meeting. A member of staff 
will show you to the seating area. For further information please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000. 

Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available 
[...]
 will not be allowed. 

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/council/about-council/governance/Annex%204-2%20-%20Protocol%20Members%20of%20Public%20Speaking_1.pdf
mailto:communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other 

registrable or non-registrable interests from Members in respect of any item to 
be considered at the meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 The Group is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of 

the Group held on 27 June 2025 (attached) and to authorise the Chair to sign 
them. 
 

3. 2024/25 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 
 This report presents the Council’s treasury management performance in 

2024/25. 
 

4. INITIAL CAPITAL PROPOSALS 2026/27  (Pages 25 - 58) 
 
 This report sets out the initial proposals for the 2026/27 Capital Programme and 

seeks guidance as to which of these should be worked into detailed proposals 
for further consideration in November 2025. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the FINANCIAL STRATEGY ADVISORY GROUP held at 

the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 27 June 2025 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair); Councillors Kate Chinn, Alex Coley, Liz Frost, 
Lucie McIntyre (as nominated substitute for Councillor Clive Woodbridge) and 
Alan Williamson (as nominated substitute for Councillor Peter O'Donovan) 
 
Absent: Councillor Peter O'Donovan and Councillor Clive Woodbridge  
 
Officers present: Cagdas Canbolat (Director of Corporate Services (S151)) and Anna 
Clements (Senior Accountant) 

 
 

   
 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
agenda for the meeting. 

 
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The minutes of the Financial Policy Panel meeting held on 31 January 2025 
were agreed as a true record to be signed by the Chair. 
 

3 2026/27 STRATEGIC FINANCIAL PLANNING  

The Group received a report providing guidance on setting the Council’s budget 
for 2026/27 and the following two years. 

Members discussed the following issues: 

 The possibility of borrowing to invest in capital projects to reduce the costs 
of maintenance of the Council’s assets which contribute to the forecasted 
revenue budget gap. 

 The possibility of selling some of the Council’s properties to raise the cash 
needed to maintain assets such as Bourne Hall and the Playhouse. 

 The reasons why the February MTFS budget deficit was significantly 
lower than the current figures, considering that the time between the two 
reports is only 4 months.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Financial Strategy Advisory Group, 27 June 2025 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 The question was asked as to what else can be done to improve the 
chances of success of achieving a sustainable balanced budget. 

 The possibility of the new local authority taking over the forecasted budget 
gap. Other councils in the area are reporting similar budget gaps, some 
councils have drafted only a year budget plan, it was noted that Epsom 
and Ewell Borough Council had produced a more comprehensive forecast 
and opted for a 3-year plan. 

Following consideration of the above matters and the report’s contents, the 
Group moved to consider the report recommendations, which were agreed as 
follows: 

To recommend to the Strategy and Resources Committee: 

(1) The amendment to the Medium Term Financial Strategy position and 
note the budget gap for the relevant years as set out in table 4.2;  

(2) The proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy is in line with council 
priorities, prudent and sets a framework for a strong financial control. 

The Group also noted the following items: 

(3) The latest 2024/25 outturn position.  

(4) The latest reserves balance.  

(5) The budget reporting timetable in Appendix 2. 

 
4 REVIEW OF RESERVES  

The Group received a report presenting a review of reserves and recommending 
minimum reserve balances to ensure sound management of the Council’s 
finances.  

Members discussed the following issues:  

 In February the decision was taken to set the minimum reserve balance at 
£1m, since then a benchmarking exercise has been undertaken and the 
results indicate that the council should adopt a more prudent strategy, 
15% of the net revenue budget, £1.5m.   

 The constitutional procedure that permits changing the minimum General 
Fund unallocated reserve level within 6 months of the previous Council 
decision on this matter.   

Note: Following the meeting, it has been confirmed that a motion may be moved 
to Full Council to rescind or alter a decision of Full Council if it is recommended 
by a committee, provided that it complies with the requirements of FCR 14.2 of 
Appendix 4 of the Constitution.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Meeting of the Financial Strategy Advisory Group, 27 June 2025 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Following consideration of the report’s contents, the Group moved to consider 
the report recommendations, which were agreed as follows:  

(1) Consider and review whether the recommended General Fund 
unallocated reserve level of £1.5 million is appropriate for the sound 
management of the Council’s finances;  

(2) Review the methodologies and levels of other reserves in light of the 
latest MTFS and report back to FSAG.  

The Group also agreed to request the Strategy & Resources Committee to 
recommend to Full Council:  

(3) Proposed changes to the General Fund unallocated reserve levels. 
 
 
The meeting began at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.40 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIR) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
26 September 2025  

 

 

2024/25 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 

 

Head of Service: Cagdas Canbolat, Director of Corporate 
Services and Section 151 Officer (Chief 
Finance Officer) 

Report Author Richard Appiah-Ampofo 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – Treasury Management Review 

Appendix 2 – Prudential Indicators 

 

Summary 

This report presents the Council’s treasury management performance in 2024/25. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Group is asked to: 

(1) Receive the report on the Council’s treasury management performance in 
2024/25; 

(2) Receive the 2024/25 prudential indicators. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 In July 2023, Full Council agreed updated Financial Regulations which 
tasked Financial Strategy Advisory Group (FSAG) with advising Audit & 
Scrutiny committee on the monitoring of treasury management 
performance. 

1.2 Each year, FSAG report back to Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the in-
year monitoring and final outturn position of the Council’s Treasury 
Management performance. 

1.3 The Council’s prudential indicators must also be received by a committee 
of members, in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice for Treasury Management in 
the Public Sector. 

1.4 The information in this report will be included in the annual report to Audit 
& Scrutiny in March 2026.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
26 September 2025  

 

 

2 Background 

2.1 Income earned from investments is used to help finance the Council’s 
services and contribute to the key priority ‘Effective Council’ 

2.2 The Treasury Management Strategy, approved annually by council in 
February, sets out the strategy and procedures for managing the council’s 

[...]
. 
  

Page 22

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 2



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
26 September 2025  

 

Figures are for the financial year unless 
otherwise titled in italics 

2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 

Actual Estimated Actual 

£'000 £'000 £'000 

Capital Expenditure 2,483 53,058 6,011 

Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) at 31 
March 

86,205 133,903 85,309 

Treasury Position at 31 March     

External borrowing 64,427 113,996 64,427 

Other short/long term liabilities 1,817 1,447 1,886 

Total Debt 66,244 115,443 66,313 

Investments 23,200 25,100 21,866 

Net Borrowing 43,044 90,343  

Maximum Debt (Actual) compared to 
Authorised Limit (Original Indicator) 

66,244 115,443 66,313 

Average Debt compared to Operational 
Boundary (Original Indicator) 

66,244 115,443 66,313 

Ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream -3% 0% -1% 

Upper limits on fixed interest rates (against 
maximum position) as above 

66,244 115,443 66,313 

Upper limits on variable interest rates (against 
maximum position) as above 

0 0 0 

Maturity structure fixed rate borrowing (%) 
2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 

Actual Estimated Actual 

Under 12 months 0% 0% 0% 

12 months to 2 years 0% 0% 0% 

2 years to 5 years 8% 8% 8% 

5 years to 10 years 0% 0% 0% 

10 years and above 92% 92% 92% 

Maximum principal funds invested over 364 
days (against maximum position) 

0 0 0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
26 September 2025  

 

INITIAL CAPITAL PROPOSALS - 2026/27 

 

Head of Service: Cagdas Canbolat, Director of Corporate 
Services and Section 151 Officer (Chief 
Finance Officer) 

Report Author: Vanessa Newton, Senior Accountant 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 Initial Capital Programme 
proposals for consideration 

Appendix 2 Summary of Initial Capital 
Programme proposals 

 

 

 

Summary 

This report sets out the initial proposals for the 2026/27 Capital Programme and seeks 
guidance as to which of these should be worked into detailed proposals for further 
consideration in November 2025. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Panel is asked to: 

(1) Provide guidance on which of the initial schemes in the first draft 2026/27 
capital programme should be developed for further consideration in 
November 2025. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To review and advise which initial capital proposals should be worked up 
to final proposals for the Council’s 2026/27 Capital Programme. 

2 Background 

2.1 The Council agreed a capital investment programme for 2025/26 in 
February 2025. An update on that programme is also included in Appendix 
2. The Capital Strategy and Capital Programme are reviewed annually.      

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
26 September 2025  

 
2.2 The capital budget timetable requires that the policy committees receive a 

report on the proposed Capital Programme and funding options for 
2026/27 at their January meetings. Schemes receiving committee support 
will then be included in the Budget and Council Tax report for Council 
approval in February 2026. 

2.3 In view of public sector funding constraints, proposed schemes should 
meet at least one of the Council’s agreed capital criteria set out in section 
4, to qualify for inclusion in the draft Capital Programme. 

3 The Roles of Financial Strategy Advisory Group and Strategic Leadership 
Team 

3.1 The Financial Strategy Advisory Group’s (FSAG) role is to review the 
current capital programme, co-ordinate the preparation of the capital 
programme for 2026/27 whilst reviewing funding, including capital 
reserves, new capital receipts, grants, CIL (Community Infrastructure 
Levy) and Section 106 (planning gain) receipts. 

3.2 The Strategic Leadership Team will meet to review the full proposals in 
October 2025, in line with the asset review, to ensure they meet the 
requirements; each scheme w
[...]
 Clear definition of financial cost/benefits of the scheme. 

5 Current Overview of Existing Capital Programme and Financing 

5.1 The current approved core capital programme for 2025/26, including 
slippage from 2024/25 and agreed in-year additions, totals £3.8m. This is 
funded by £1.58m of capital receipts; £1.27m of Disabled Facilities Grant; 
£425k of S106 contributions; £500k of budgeted revenue and £45k from 
revenue reserves. 

5.2 The 2025/26 Capital Monitoring information for Q1 which is due to be 
considered at the Audit and Scrutiny Committee on 30 September 2025 
can be viewed via the following link once the agenda for that meeting has 
been published: https://democracy.epsom-
ewell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=157&MId=1797&Ver=4. 

5.3 The capital receipts reserve is projected at £1.97m after funding the 
2025/26 current approved capital programme. To date in 2025/26 there 
has been one receipt received totalling £95k. 

5.4 The Q1 Capital Monitoring report also details available funds from 
Community Infrastructure Levy, and from S106 balances which are all 
now within the Affordable Housing category. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=157&MId=1797&Ver=4
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=157&MId=1797&Ver=4


Financial Strategy Advisory Group  
26 September 2025  

 
 

6 Draft 2026/27 Capital Programme 

6.1 Initial proposals for the 2026/27 programme were invited to be submitted 
by officers by 7 July 2025. A total of 12 proposals are presented with a 
total investment value of £2.924m in the table below. Please note that 2 
separate proposals for Bourne Hall replacement of heating and ventilation 
systems have been submitted requesting differing levels of funding at £1m 
and £2.2m of which £700k would be externally funded. The table below 
has factored in the lower funding request of £1m only. Both proposals are 
located within Appendix 1. In addition 
[...]
eport are as follows: 

Previous reports: 

 None. 

Other papers: 

 Capital Strategy to Full Council, Appendix 10 of the Budget and 
Council Tax Report, February 2025. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/s34889/Budget%20Report%20202526%20Appendix%2010.pdf
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/documents/s34889/Budget%20Report%20202526%20Appendix%2010.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Capital Programme 2026/27 - Proposal
Project Appraisal Form

COMMITTEE 

ACCOUNTABLE 

OFFICER 

PROJECT TITLE 

DETAILS OF 

PROJECT  

BENEFITS OF 

CARRYING OUT 

PROJECT 

Cost of Project 

£

FINANCIAL 

SUMMARY

Total Scheme 

Capital 

Expenditure  

£130k+£15k 

Contingency.

Total £145k

The cost for design and specification has been committed already out of the Planned maintenance 

budget.

Internal Funds 

Identified  
0

External Funds 

Identified  
0

Capital Reserves 

Needed to 

Finance 

Proposal  

£145k

Annual Ongoing 

Revenue 

(Savings) as a 

Direct Result of 

the Project  

0
There will be an increase in electric usage but a reduction in gas requirement that is expected to even 

out in the terms of revenue costs.

Annual Ongoing 

Revenue 

Additional Costs 

as a Direct Result 

of the Project  

0 As above

KEY QUESTIONS

Is investment 

required to meet 

Health and Safety 

or other legislative 

requirements? If 

yes justify.
What is the 

climate change 

impact of this 

project?
Does the scheme 

meet any of the 

Council's Climate 

Change Action 

Plan targets, and 
Will services be 

affected if this 

project does not 

get approval?  If 

so how ?

RISKS

Risks of not 

delivering project 

to timetable 

and/or budget 

C & W

Ian Dyer/Linda Scott/Tony Foxwell

Epsom Playhouse - Replacement of Auditorium Air Conditioning and controls (Priority 1)

The Epsom Playhouse – Replacement of auditorium air conditioning. We had this in planned maintenance with a budget of £40k. After 

discus
[...]
S OF 

CARRYING OUT 

PROJECT 

Cost of Project 

£

FINANCIAL 

SUMMARY

Total Scheme 

Capital 

Expenditure  

£160k

Internal Funds 

Identified  
0

External Funds 

Identified  
0

Capital Reserves 

Needed to 

Finance 

Proposal  

£160k

Annual Ongoing 

Revenue 

(Savings) as a 

Direct Result of 

the Project  

£0.5K New lighting to area above basins may save small amount of electricity cost.

Annual Ongoing 

Revenue 

Additional Costs 

as a Direct Result 

of the Project  

0

KEY QUESTIONS

Is investment 

required to meet 

Health and Safety 

or other legislative 

requirements? If 

yes justify.
What is the 

climate change 

impact of this 

project?
Does the scheme 

meet any of the 

Council's Climate 

Change Action 

Plan targets, and 
Will services be 

affected if this 

project does not 

get approval?  If 

so how ?

RISKS

Risks of not 

delivering project 

to timetable 

and/or budget 

Yes, some minor replacement of lights to LED and infrared taps will provide water saving and slight energy saving.

Yes, supports the actions to investigate/implement measures to reduce water consumption in Council owned assets and to 

identify and replace all remaining traditional lighting at Council assets with energy efficient LEDs.

Yes, we believe clients come for the whole experience and the state of the toilets puts some customers off booking shows. 

This can also be said for the hirers of the playhouse.

The works have to be carried out in the August shutdown period, if this date is missed the works would have to be 

rescheduled for the following year.

The Epsom Playhouse – Front of House toilet Refurbishment, this has been requested many times under this process. The toilets are tired 

looking, smelly and first thing you judge a building by. The venue needs to be maintained and refurbished to a good standard to entice to 

public/customers to use the venue repeatedly.

 

Criteria

- Where the scheme is consistent with the Council’s Climat
[...]
efficient, cannot heat or cool building without severe energy loss, As grade 11  listed building it is difficult to carry out 

practical alterations. But this building would benefit from replacement windows and improved insulation, this should be considered for future 

phased works as requested within Asset management plan and 10 year planned maintenance forecast. Initially parts difficult to obtain for existing 

equipment as over 30 years old, The existing boilers were changed about 10 years ago but not condensing boilers and extremely inefficient. To 

successfully continue to run the building commercially these improvements are essential.

Benefits

Comments

C & W

Ian Dyer/Linda Scott/Tony Foxwell

Bourne Hall - Bourne Hall Replacement of all Heating and ventilation Plant (Priority 1)

OPTION 1

Criteria

Where the scheme is consistent with the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan, subject to affordability, supported by a robust business case and 

value for money can be demonstrated through a maximum payback period of 10 years.

Background 

With installation of condensing boilers and reduction in the number of boilers, I would calculate a reduction generally of 40% in gas usage.

We must reduce our Gas consumption as the usage has been going up each year which is not in line with the climate change action plan.

Additionally due to higher temperatures each year some form of cooling is required for the summer, this has NOT been included within this 

proposal.

Scope of Works

To replace existing heating system with only two boilers instead of 4 and changing the system to remove the perimeter rooms off of the gas 

heating system and to be individually controlled by split heat /cooling cassettes.

Replace with condensing boilers and better zone controls, new pumps and pipework within boiler room, including new flue system to boilers - 

estimated £400,000.

To replace the existing air handling system with new energy efficient system - estimated cost £375,00
[...]
t 

Yes, supports delivery of two actions in the CCAP: Identify & implement opportunities to reduce energy consumption from 

Council owned and operated buildings; Identify all remaining traditional lighting at Council assets and replace with energy 

efficient lighting where feasible.

We will continue to have health & safety issues with lights and the existing lighting will remain poor and as light bulbs fail 

cannot get replacements.

The main risk is getting crane installed for the works and shutting down roads or getting traffic management set up to carry 

out the work.

Benefits : Reduce maintenance issues and Health & Safety problems, provide new efficient long lasting maintenance free lamp column. Increase 

lighting levels at top of car park and therefore increasing the safety of the car park for the public and users.

Comments

Yes, old lights letting in water and fusing electrics.

Reduction in energy use and operational carbon emissions.

Environment

Rod Brown/Richard Chevalier/Tony Foxwell

Ashley Centre Car Park - Level 5 Replacement of Lamp Columns (Priority 2)

Ashley Centre Car Park Level 5 - to replace the existing lamp columns which are in excess of 30 years old, they are inefficient lights and 

defective casings letting in water and causing electrical issues. The works will involve high level crane to lift light lamp columns on to top of car 

park and additional mechanical lifting plant to offer up in locations and to remove old equipment. Install new lamp columns with LED lights.

14Page 46

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



Capital Programme 2026/27 - Proposal

Project Appraisal Form

COMMITTEE 

ACCOUNTABLE 

OFFICER 

PROJECT TITLE 

DETAILS OF 

PROJECT  

BENEFITS OF 

CARRYING OUT 

PROJECT 

Cost of Project 

£

FINANCIAL 

SUMMARY

Total Scheme 

Capital 

Expenditure  

£350k £184k agreed in 2025-26 Capital programme, additional £166k required 

Internal Funds 

Identified  
0

External Funds 

Identified  
0

Capital Reserves 

Needed to 

Finance 

Proposal  

£166k

Annual Ongoing 

Revenue 

(Savings) as a 

Direct Result of 

the Project  

o

Annual Ongoing 

Revenue 

Additional Costs 

as a Direct Result 

of the Project  

0

Ashley Centre multi-storey car park - overcoating waterproof membrane

This proposal was approved for 2025-26 on the budget of £184k after the full original proposal was reduced, we intended to carry out 

works to level 1A & B only in phased sections, some works planned out of hours which increases costs for labour. We took advice 

from the manufacturer and had a cost estimate from the approved contractor. During the tender period there were some discrepancies 

on assumptions made by the manufacturer as to which areas were effectively roof over shops, therefore a product change was 

required to achieve the correct guarantee. This led to an increase in the tender costs.  Two proposals came in on the old specification 

and were Non-compliant, the other two were in £330k range. The project was put on hold and we request additional funds to proceed 

in the capital process for 2026-27.

Request additional budget £146k + additional £20k to increase contingency.

  

Criteria

Where it is mandatory for the Council to provide the scheme (e.g., Disabled Facilities Grants and Health and Safety).

Minimum required to continue to deliver the services of Council (e.g., Minimum level of building maintenance and IT).

Scope of Works

To levels 1-3 of multistorey car park - Apply new waterproof membrane as existing coating is wearing off the guaranteed expired a couple of 

Criteria

- Where it is mandatory for the Council to provide the scheme (e.g., Disabled Facilities Grants and Health and Safety).

- Minimum required to continue to deliver the services of Council (e.g., Minimum level of building maintenance and IT).

Benefits

The works will prevents leaks down into to shopping centre, protects the concrete from carbonisation and looks aesthetically pleasing. 

Questions fr
[...]
,000 0 0 (60,000) Works have been deferred due to the uncertainty created by the Local Government Reorganisation.
Waiting Asset 

Review

Alexandra Rec Dojo 170,000 0 0 (170,000)

The old building has been demolished; a planning application was submitted for the new proposal at 

committee in November 2023.  Quotes for works amounted to £390,000.  As this is higher than budget, other 

sources of grant funding are being investigated.  Works will commence if funding/necessary approvals can be 

secured.

TBC

Total 3,821,695 752,361 2,601,161 (1,220,534)

P
age 56

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 2



Proposed Additional Project Reason for Work Budget 2026/27 (£) Budget 2027/28 (£) Budget Total (£)

Bourne Hall – Heating and ventilation 

replacement

Avoid Health & Safety 

Risk
150,000                      850,000                 1,000,000

Bourne Hall – High level roof covering 

replacement
Reduce Revenue Cost 392,000                      0 392,000

Bourne Hall – Lift controls replacement Legal Requirement 100,000                      0 100,000

Bourne Hall – External decorations Cosmetic 90,000                        0 90,000

The Epsom Playhouse – Boilers and 

controls replacement - two options £330 

& £365 high cost conforms with climate 

change action plan

Avoid Health & Safety 

Risk
365,000                      0 365,000

The Epsom Playhouse – Front of House 

toilet refurbishment
Cosmetic 160,000                      0 160,000

The Epsom Playhouse – Replacement of 

auditorium air conditioning

Avoid Health & Safety 

Risk
145,000                      0 145,000

Ashley Centre Car Park – Level 5 lamp 

columns and LED lighting

Avoid Health & Safety 

Risk
-                             200,000                 200,000

Ashley Centre Car Park – Waterproofing Legal Requirement 166,000                      0 166,000

Uppermill Pond – Bank repairs Legal Requirement 150,000                      0 150,000

West Ewell - Allotments - Perimeter 

Fence
Members Request only 36,000                        0 36,000

Stew Pond - Desilt pond
Avoid Health & Safety 

Risk
-                             120,000 120,000

Total 1,754,000                   1,170,000              2,924,000                

Summary

Reason for New Work Proposed Budget 2026/27 2027/28 Check Total

Legal Requirement 416,000 416,000 0 416,000

Avoid Health & Safety Risk 1,830,000 660,000 1,170,000 1,830,000

Reduce Revenue Cost 392,000 392,000 0 392,000

Cosmetic 250,000 250,000 0 250,000

Members Request only 36,000 36,000 0 36,000

Total 2,924,000             1,754,000                1,170,000            2,924,000             

Funding Available over 2 years (1,970,000) (1,470,000) (500,000) (1,970,000)

Gap 954,000 284,000 670,000 954,000

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 2024/25 Treasury Management Outturn
	2024/25 Treasury Management Outturn Appendix 1
	2024/25 Treasury Management Outturn Appendix 2

	4 Initial Capital Proposals 2026/27
	Initial Capital Proposals 2026/27 Appendix 1
	Initial Capital Proposals 2026/27 Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

4 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the FINANCIAL STRATEGY ADVISORY GROUP held at 

the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 26 September 2025 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair); Councillors Kate Chinn, Alex Coley, Liz Frost and 
Clive Woodbridge 
 
In Attendance: Councillor James Lawrence   
 
Absent: Councillor Peter O'Donovan  
 
Officers present: Cagdas Canbolat (Director of Corporate Services (S151)), Sue 
Emmons (Chief Accountant) and Tony Foxwell (Senior Surveyor) 

 
 

   
 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
agenda for the meeting. 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The minutes of the Financial Policy Panel meeting held on 27 June 2025 were 
agreed as a true record to be signed by the Chair. 
 

7 2024/25 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN  

The Group received a report presenting the Council’s treasury management 
performance in 2024/25. 

Members discussed the following issues: 

 The purpose of the interest equalisation reserve; whether its current level 
is appropriate; falling interest rates and cash balances and their impact on 
treasury management income; and the amount of treasury management 
income budgeted for within the 2025/26 budget. 

 The nature of the Council’s cashflow, peaks and troughs and how this 
influences the way in which the Council utilises the different forms of 
investments available, such as fixed-terms deposits, money market funds 
and its interest-bearing account.  



 
 

Meeting of the Financial Strategy Advisory Group, 26 September 2025 5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 How the Treasury Management Strategy governs how officers can invest 
Council funds. 

 The drop in level of investments from £23.2m in March 2024 to £19.8m in 
March 2025 and how this can be seen in the decrease in the balance of 
useable reserves in the Council’s 2024/25 Statement of Accounts. 

Following consideration of the above matters and the report’s contents, the 
Group moved to consider the report recommendations, which were agreed as 
follows: 

(1) Receive the report on the Council’s treasury management 
performance in 2024/25;  

(2) Receive the 2024/25 prudential indicators. 
 

8 INITIAL CAPITAL PROPOSALS 2026/27  

The Group received a report presenting the initial proposals for the 2026/27 
Capital Programme and seeking guidance as to which of them should be worked 
into detailed proposals for further consideration in November 2025. 

Members discussed the following issues: 

 What constitutes capital expenditure. 

 The current year’s capital programme and whether any grant funding 
would need to be returned if schemes are not delivered in time. 

 Members requested that at its January 2026 meeting, Environment 
Committee consider releasing the capital budget for Alexandra Rec Dojo 
back to the capital programme, as it is understood that the spend to save 
criteria has now fallen away. 

 Whether the review of reserves to be considered by this Group in 
November may identify additional funds to support the capital programme. 

 Members then considered each proposal in turn and made the following 
comments: 

Epsom Playhouse – Replacement of Auditorium Air Conditioning and controls 

To be progressed to detail stage but to be combined with the Epsom Playhouse - 
Replacement boilers and controls scheme to come forward as one detailed 
proposal. 

The Epsom Playhouse – Front of House toilet Refurbishment 

To be progressed to the detailed stage. 

Epsom Playhouse - Replacement boilers and controls 



 
 

Meeting of the Financial Strategy Advisory Group, 26 September 2025 6 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

To be progressed to detail stage but to be combined with the Epsom Playhouse 
– Replacement of Auditorium Air Conditioning and controls scheme to come 
forward as one detailed proposal. 

Bourne Hall - Replace lift controls 

To be progressed to the detailed stage. 

Bourne Hall - External Redecorations 

This is considered revenue as it is maintenance. Members requested that it is 
considered for inclusion in the 2026/27 Planned Maintenance Programme to be 
considered by the Strategy & Resources Committee in January 2026. 

Bourne Hall - Replacement of High-level roof covering & insulation 

To be progressed to the detailed stage. 

Bourne Hall - Bourne Hall Replacement of all heating and ventilation plant/air 
handling with energy efficient heat pumps 

This proposal comprised of two options, both of which were requested to be 
progressed to the detailed stage. As part of the detailed proposal, Members 
asked for confirmation as to whether a contribution from Surrey County Council 
would be available for either scheme. 

Ashley Centre Car Park - Level 5 Replacement of Lamp Columns 

To be progressed to the detailed stage. 

Ashley Centre multi-storey car park - overcoating waterproof membrane 

To be progressed to the detailed stage. 

Uppermill pond band replacement - Phase 2 

To be progressed to the detailed stage. 

West Ewell allotments - new fencing 

This was considered as revenue as it is maintenance. Members asked officers to 
look for revenue funding to enable these works to take place. 

Stew Ponds removal of silt 

Members did not support this proposal progressing to the detailed stage and 
requested that Environment Committee consider releasing the existing 
committed capital funding of £150k to the main programme to fund higher 
priorities. This scheme should be reconsidered in the future should external 
match funding become available. 



 
 

Meeting of the Financial Strategy Advisory Group, 26 September 2025 7 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Following consideration of the report’s contents, the Group moved to consider 
the report recommendations, which were agreed as follows: 

(1) Provide guidance on which of the initial schemes in the first draft 
2026/27 capital programme should be developed for further 
consideration in November 2025. 

 
 
The meeting began at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.31 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIR) 


